

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 718-719/2025

SHEKHAR PATHAK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NITU MISHRA

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 205306/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 205308/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 01-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Navin Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Jawed, Adv.
Ms. Prakriti Priya, Adv.
Ms. Nikita, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice, returnable after four weeks.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of further proceedings in Complaint C-No. 770/2024 titled as "Nitu Mishra vs. Shekhar Pathak" pending before the Court of Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Bhagalpur, Bihar.

(TARUN MAHAJAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MANOJ KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)