

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition (Criminal) Nos.718-719/2025

SHEKHAR PATHAK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NITU MISHRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that I.A. No.117824/2026 has been filed for withdrawal of the main petition.

I.A. No.117824/2026 stands allowed.

Accordingly, the Transfer Petition (Criminal) Nos.718-719/2025 stand dismissed as withdrawn. However, it is clarified that, in the event of any difficulty, it shall be open for the petitioner to file a fresh petition in accordance with law.

....., J.
(VIPUL M. PANCHOLI)

NEW DELHI;
APRIL 24, 2026.

ITEM NO.1712

COURT NO.10

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Criminal) Nos.718-719/2025

SHEKHAR PATHAK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NITU MISHRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 319741/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES
IA No.117824/2026 - Application for withdrawal of the petition.

Date : 24-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Navin Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Prakriti Priya, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Jawed, Adv.
Ms. Nitika, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.117824/2026

Interlocutory Application is allowed.

The Transfer Petition (Criminal) Nos.718-719/2025 stands
dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the Signed Order placed on the
file.

(VIJAY KUMAR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)